Tuesday
July 5, 2016
Gautier, Mississippi

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING by the Mayor and
Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi was held July 5, 2016 at
6:30 PM in the City Hall Municipal Building, 3330 Highway 90, Gautier, Mississippi.

Those present were Mayor Gordon Gollott, Council Members, Mary Martin,
Johnny Jones, Hurley Ray Guillotte, Casey Vaughan, Rusty Anderson and Adam
Colledge. Also present were Paula Yancey, Interim City Manager; Cynthia
Russell, City Clerk; Josh Danos, City Attorney; and other concerned citizens.

AGENDA
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPP]
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
July 5, 2016 @ 6:30 PM

I. Call to Order
1. Prayer
2. Pledge of Allegiance

Il. Agenda Order Approval
I1l.  Announcements
IV. Presentation Agenda
1. Minority Mental Health Awareness Month Proclamation.
V. Public Agenda
1. Agenda Comments

VI. Business Agenda

1. Discuss scheduling a Work Session for the Enterprise Fund.
2. Order approving a Bee Keeping Permit at 8112 Martin Bluff Road by
Mr. William C. Bexley.
3. Order authorizing Change Order #2 for Allen Road Improvements Project.
4, Order authorizing an Administrative Adjustment in the amount of $2,000.00

for parcel 009-00-00-W for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project.



5. Order approving Docket of Claims.
VII.  Consent Agenda (All items approved in one motion)

1. Approval of water and sewer adjustments dated June 21, 2016 in the amount
Of $10,841.67.

2. Order approving of minutes from Recessed Council Meeting held June 21,
2016.
3. Order accepting a Certificate of Attendance from the Mississippi Municipal

Court Clerks Association for Donna Davis, Gautier Municipal Court Clerk.

STUDY AGENDA
1. Discuss Citizen Comments
2. Discuss Council Comments
3. Discuss Interim City Manager Comments
4, Discuss City Clerk Comments
5. Discuss City Attorney Comments

Recess until July19, 2016 at 6:30 PM
www.gautier-ms.gov

Councilwoman Martin made the motion to approve the agenda order.

Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

Announcements: None

Presentation:

1. Minority Mental Health Awareness Month Proclamation.



http://www.gautier-ms.gov/




Councilman Vaughan made a motion to discuss scheduling a work session for the Enterprise
Fund on August 9, 2016 @ 5:30pm.

Councilman Guillotte seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously.

Councilman Colledge made a motion to table Business Item #2 - Order approving a Bee Keeping
Permit at 8112 Martin Bluff Road until Mr. Bexley can be present.

Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously.




There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 152-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of

Gautier, Mississippi, that Change Order #2A — Full Asphalt Road Sectlon in the amount of
$19 389.50 A

Improvements PrOJect is hereby authorlzed

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Interim City Manager or City Clerk is authorized
to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman Anderson and
the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR
ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of July 5, 2016.



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Paula Yancey, Interim City Manager
From: Chandra Nicholson, Economic Development and Planning Director
Date: June 28, 2016
Subject: Allen Road Improvements — Change Order #2
REQUEST:

The Economic Development & Planning Department requests authorization for Change Order
#2 for Allen Road.

BACKGROUND:
The Allen Road Improvements Project is under construction. The project engineer has
submitted two options for changes to the Allen Road layout.

DISCUSSION:

This Change Order request would allow changes to the roadway layout. Two options are
proposed. Option 2A would increase the contract amount by $19,389.50. Option 2B would
increase the contract amount by $78,920.75.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Economic Development and Planning Department recommends that City Council
authorize Change Order #2.

The City Council may:
1. Authorize Change Order #2 with option 2A;
2. Authorize Change Order #2 with option 2B;
3. Authorize Change Order #2 with changes; or
4. Not Authorize Change Order #2.

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Change Order #2 and Option 2A and 2B






Nwm..wmﬂwmww X104 WO SI00UIBUSDUIC MMM m & 1TIVHASY T11N4 M E m w_ m m _
mmvwm_w_u MQN ‘IXo|ig WW_MMZ_OZM muz_._.l_DmZOMU h M Mlm%
O P on oes 3 IddISSISSIAL “¥IILNVD R (qv)
° { ‘ <
oo | CON] TIAANVXITY 78 IddISSISSIN “HIILNYD 40 ALID | N
£0G6€ SW "HOGYIND / B ey .
ol TEHOLW ‘NMONE : : SINIWIAOUANI AVOY NITIV|eesiiz):
POy UOMOD OV ] o Oun0oooocl®
001=,} 09=| 05=.| 0r= 08=| 0=} b=
5oz 3oL 5 o5 oL odF 59 0 o oo o - % o5 ov 5oz o 03 oe ] % o oz 5ol 0w o o1 5 ¢ ol

\\\

SCALE: 1"=40'

TRAFFIC LANE

1"=4'" VERT.

TRAFFIC LANE

=4'HORIZ,

TYPICAL 3 LANE ROADWAY WITHOUT MEDIANS
SCALE: 1"

TRAFFIC LANE

EXISTING

N
4:1 SLOPE FILL SECTION—~_ = X = %

4:1 SLOPE CUT SECTION

DOBSON ROAD

OUT PARCEL

THREE W., LLC.

NOW OR FORMERLY

/ (\\\\
oz
) v
N A
\ \\//\\\
\\\ \\\\
/ /
/ 7
\“ \\\\ \\
/ /
/

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

* WIDEN TO 3-LANES e

e -

-
|

/

S \

"SNOILYOIJIQOW HONS ANV 40 1INS3Y V SV ALIIGYI TIV %@ ANV 40 VAE 3AINIY TIVHS VNG 40 LNISNOO NILLIMM 3HL LNOHLIM VNG A8 Q3¥Vd3dd SV SNOILYOIJID3dS Q3ALVIOOSSY % SONMVHA IHL OL SNOILVOIJIQOW ANV "NMOHS SV SONIMYYA TYNI4 3SIHL OL JALVIIY 3Jdv (YNE) ONI ‘YIANVXITV % TIIHOLIA ‘NMOYE A9 QIAINOYd SIOIAYIS ONIYIINIONI TVYNOISSIH0¥d IHL

€>d'4ad 01 DMA 'Nd 0Z:€S:Z 9T0Z/6T/S ‘BMP'SLIGIHXT ILYNYILTY #0-66EE\V0-66EE\'S


AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
48" MAG

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"W.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" PALMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PROVIDED BY BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.,(BMA) ARE RELATIVE TO THESE FINAL DRAWINGS AS SHOWN.  ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE DRAWINGS & ASSOCIATED SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY BMA WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF BMA, SHALL RELIEVE BMA OF ANY & ALL LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ANY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUCH MODIFICATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
80

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
120

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
200

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=100'

ben
Text Box
2a


SR WOD'$198UIBUSDWIG MMM N E SFONVULINT d3AVd NOIHE HLM LTIVHASY TIN 255535

mwwm_vw MQN ‘xo|ig SAFANIONT DONILTNASNOD S m Mlmm

o P oA o4 3 IddISSISSIN "INV - O
. 4 <

soerateed o1 | TN ANV XITY 8 IddISSISSIN ‘YIILNVD 40 ALID | N

£056€ SW ‘HOdJINS . w22 G

e | TIIHODLIW 'NMOY4 SINIWIAOYdINI AVOd NITIV|3e55:4]4

Q
SCALE: 1"=40

TRAFFIC LANE

=4' VERT.

TRAFFIC LANE
1"

=4'HORIZ,

SCALE: 1"

e -

-
|

TYPICAL 3 LANE ROADWAY WITHOUT MEDIANS

TRAFFIC LANE

EXISTING

41 SLOPE FILL SECTION—~__ X A

4:1 SLOPE CUT SECTION

DOBSON ROAD

OUT PARCEL

R0 AD
/./
\
\
\
\

NOW OR FORMERLY
THREE W., LLC

DOBSON

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS
* WIDEN TO 3-LANES e

\\\\ \V \ \ /

"SNOILYOIJIQOW HONS ANV 40 1INS3Y V SV ALIIGYI TIV %@ ANV 40 VAE 3AINIY TIVHS VNG 40 LNISNOO NILLIMM 3HL LNOHLIM VNG A8 Q3¥Vd3dd SV SNOILYOIJID3dS Q3ALVIOOSSY % SONMVHA IHL OL SNOILVOIJIQOW ANV "NMOHS SV SONIMYYA TYNI4 3SIHL OL JALVIIY 3Jdv (YNE) ONI ‘YIANVXITV % TIIHOLIA ‘NMOYE A9 QIAINOYd SIOIAYIS ONIYIINIONI TVYNOISSIH0¥d IHL

€>d'4ad 01 DMA 'Nd 6T:0tS 9T0Z/82/9 ‘BMP'SLIGIHXT ILYNYILTY #0-66EE\V0-66EE\'S


AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
48" MAG

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"W.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
D O B S O N    R O A D

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" PALMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PROVIDED BY BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.,(BMA) ARE RELATIVE TO THESE FINAL DRAWINGS AS SHOWN.  ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE DRAWINGS & ASSOCIATED SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY BMA WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF BMA, SHALL RELIEVE BMA OF ANY & ALL LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ANY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUCH MODIFICATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
80

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
120

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
200

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=100'


CHANGE ORDER
NO: 2A
PROJECT: ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 5, 2016
OWNER: CITY OF GAUTIER OWNER'S PROJECT #:
CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER: BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD.
MOSS POINT, MS 39562

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT EN

796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR
BILOXI, MS 39530

GINEER'S PROJECT #. 13-3399A-04

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents

This Change Order consists of modifying the contract to delete the landscape median section and include full width asphalt section.

(Refer to supporting documentation provided by Contractor)

TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
(WORKSHEET ATTACHED)

$19,389.50

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price

$643,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract Time (CALENDAR DAYS)

160

Previous Change Orders

($18,720.00)

Net Change from Previous Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

0

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order

$624,280.00

Contract Time Prior to This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

160

Increase of This Change Order

$19,389.50

Net Increase of This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

10

Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders

Contract Time with All Approved Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

$643,669.50 170
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED:
BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC. OWNER CONTRACTOR
BY: BY: BY:
BENJAMIN SMITH, P.E., VICE-PRESIDENT CITY OF GAUTIER FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS

10



CHANGE ORDER

NO: 2A

PROJECT:

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR:

ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF GAUTIER

FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS
4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD.
MOSS POINT, MS 39562

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 5, 2016

OWNER'S PROJECT #:

ENGINEER:

ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:

BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.
796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR
BILOXI, MS 39530

13-3399A-04

WORKSHEET
ITEM DESCRIPTION # OF UNITS UNIT UNIT COST EXTENSION
ADD THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:
02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) 363 CcYy $18.00 $6,534.00
02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) 709 CcYy $12.00 $8,508.00
02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK 392 SY $15.00 $5,880.00
02512-A HMA SURFACE, MT, 12.5 mm (2" THICK) 545 SY $10.50 $5,722.50
02512-B HMA BASE, MT, 12.5 mm (4" THICK) 545 SY $21.00 $11,445.00
02580-C 4" THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE, YELLOW 950 LF $1.65 $1,567.50
TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH

02580-G PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS 250 EA $11.00 $2,750.00

Subtotal - Additive $42,407.00
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:
02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB -1395 LF $16.50 ($23,017.50)

Subtotal - Deductive

TOTAL - INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE

11

($23,017.50)

$19,389.50




CHANGE ORDER
NO: 2B
PROJECT: ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 5, 2016
OWNER: CITY OF GAUTIER OWNER'S PROJECT #:
CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER: BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD.
MOSS POINT, MS 39562

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT EN

796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR
BILOXI, MS 39530

GINEER'S PROJECT #. 13-3399A-04

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents

This Change Order consists of modifying the contract to delete the landscape median section and include full width asphalt section

with concrete pavers at entrances to Bienville Orthopaedics . (Refer to su

pporting documentation provided by Contractor)

TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
(WORKSHEET ATTACHED)

$78,920.75

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price

$643,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract Time (CALENDAR DAYS)

160

Previous Change Orders

($18,720.00)

Net Change from Previous Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

0

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order

$624,280.00

Contract Time Prior to This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

160

Increase of This Change Order

$78,920.75

Net Increase of This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

21

Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders

Contract Time with All Approved Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

$703,200.75 181
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED:
BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC. OWNER CONTRACTOR
BY: BY: BY:
BENJAMIN SMITH, P.E., VICE-PRESIDENT CITY OF GAUTIER FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS

12



CHANGE ORDER

NO: 2B

PROJECT: ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

OWNER: CITY OF GAUTIER

CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS
4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD.
MOSS POINT, MS 39562

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 5, 2016

OWNER'S PROJECT #:

ENGINEER:

BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.
796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR
BILOXI, MS 39530

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT ENGINEER'S PROJECT #. 13-3399A-04
WORKSHEET
ITEM DESCRIPTION # OF UNITS UNIT  UNIT COST EXTENSION
ADD THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS AND QUANTITIES:
02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) 363 CcYy $18.00 $6,534.00
02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) 709 CcYy $12.00 $8,508.00
02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK 392 SY $15.00 $5,880.00
02512-A HMA SURFACE, MT, 12.5 mm (2" THICK) 545 SY $10.50 $5,722.50
C0O2-02516-A CONCRETE PAVERS (WITH CONCRETE BASE) 210 SY $285.00 $59,850.00
C02-02521-C RIBBON CURB 387 LF $28.75 $11,126.25
02580-C 4" THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE, YELLOW 950 LF $1.65 $1,567.50
TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH

02580-G PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS 250 EA $11.00 $2,750.00

Subtotal - ADDITIVE $101,938.25
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:
02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB -1395 LF $16.50 ($23,017.50)

Subtotal - DEDUCTIVE

TOTAL - INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE

13

($23,017.50)

$78,920.75




There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 153-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Administrative Adjustment in the amount of $2,000.00
for parcel 009-00-00-W for the Martin Bluff Widening Project is hereby authorized.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Interim City Manager or City Clerk is
authorized to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman
Colledge and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of July 5, 2016.

14



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Paula Yancey, Interim City Manager
From: Chandra Nicholson, Director of Economic Development and Planning Dept.
Date: June 28, 2016
Subject: Martin Bluff Road Widening Project — Authorization of Administrative

Adjustment for Parcel 009-00-00-W

REQUEST:

The Economic Development and Planning Department requests that City Council authorize an
Administrative Adjustment in the amount of $2,000.00 for parcel 009-00-00-W for the Martin
Bluff Road Widening Project.

BACKGROUND:

This project is intended to provide improved traffic operations and safety on Martin Bluff Road.
The project limits are between Gautier-Vancleave Road and the Service Road north of Interstate
10. This project is now in the right-of-way acquisition phase. Just Compensation was approved
for the referenced parcel at the June 21, 2016 Council meeting.

DISCUSSION:
A Confirmation Deed is needed for the City to acquire the property with clear title. See attached
Administrative Adjustment Request for additional information.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Economic Development and Planning Department recommends that City Council authorize
the Administrative Adjustment for parcel 009-00-00-W in the amount of $2,000.00.

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Administrative Adjustment Request

15



ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUSTMENT REQUEST

County: Jackson

Project: LPA/105069-801000
Parcel: 009-00-00-W

Owner: Randolph & Joedna Fagan

This is arequest to approve an administrative adjustment in the amount of $2,000.00

Justification:

The property owners, Mr. and Mrs. Fagan, acquired the subject property through a tax sale in the year 1988.
A confirmation deed, however, is needed for the City to acquire the property with clear title. Mr. and Mrs.
Fagan advised of their acceptance of the Fair Market Value Offer of $10,000.00 continent upon the City
paying attorney fees to obtain a confirmation deed. Their attorney, Glen Murphy, has advised that his fee to
obtain confirmation deed is $2,000, which is the requested administrative adjustment amount.

The cost of obtaining a confirmation deed is more cost effective than acquiring the property through eminent
domain proceedings. A confirmation deed is not needed for the property owners use and enjoyment of the
property, but for conveyance of the property to the City for the proposed project.

The administrative adjustment amount requested is greater than 10% of the Fair Market Value offer, and
therefore will require approval from Sharen Willis, MDOT's LPA Coordinator.

Corresponding compensation values recommended are as follows:

$ 10,000.00 Land

N/A Improvements

N/A Damages
$ 2,000.00 Administrative Adjustment (Confirmation Deed)
$ 12,000.00 Total

Recommended by:

bk D

Mark 'Dye, Righ{-of-Way Agent

16



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 154-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that Docket of Claims is hereby approved, provided that all
entries thereon are true, correct, properly entered and not fraudulent.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Interim City Manager or City Clerk is
authorized to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilwoman Martin seconded by Councilman
Colledge and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of July 25, 2016.

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi the following:

ORDER NUMBER 155-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, that Consent Agenda Items 1-3 are hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilwoman
Martin and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 21, 2016.

33



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi the following:

ORDER NUMBER 156-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi that the attached list of water and sewer adjustments dated
June 21, 2016 in the amount of $10,841.67 is hereby approved.

WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized the City Manager to establish payment
plans and fee adjustments contingent upon Council approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a Comprehensive Fee Schedule that
establishes such fees for the equitable provision of services.

IT IS FURHTER ORDERED that the Interim City Manager or City Clerk is authorized
to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilwoman
Martin and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of June 21, 2016.

34



June 21, 2016 UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS
THESE FOLLOW POLICY/ RECOMMEND APPROVAL

ADJUSTMENT TOTAL REASON FOR

ACCT# WATER SEWER LATE CHG GARBAGE TAX ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT

*980060 $ 184.60 $ 201.60 $ 386.20 WATER LEAK
*20400 $1,42355 $1,55467 $ 50.00 $ 3,028.22  WATER LEAK
*884588 $1,254.77 $1,280.69 $ 2,535.46  WATER LEAK
*870736 $ 265.44 $ 265.44  WATER LEAK
*62040 $ 18855 $ 205.92 $ 394.47  WATER LEAK
*60472 $ 14730 $ 168.64 $  200.00 $ 515.94  WATER LEAK
*895043 $ 198.05 $ 21629 $ 75.00 $ 489.34  WATER LEAK
*10022 $ 26744 $ 29207 $ 175.00 $ 734.51  WATER LEAK
60654 $ 63262 $ 25.00 $ 657.62 WATER LEAK
*50248 $ 32467 $ 35451 $ 679.18 WATER LEAK
*50267 $ 17852 $ 194.96 $ 373.48 WATER LEAK
71982 $ 46.14 $ 46.14  WATER LEAK
50265 $ 26012 $ 75.00 $ 335.12 WATER LEAK
40040 $ 168.97 $ 168.97  WATER LEAK
884018 $ 206.58 $ 25.00 $ 231.58 WATER LEAK
TOTAL $4,432.89 $5,783.78 $ 625.00 $ 10,841.67

* Old Policy

35



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 157-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, that the minutes from the Recessed Council Meeting
held June 21, 2016 are hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Interim City Manager or City Clerk is
authorized to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilwoman
Martin and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of July 5, 2016.

36



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 158-2015

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Certificate of Attendance from the Mississippi Municipal
Court Clerk’'s Summer Seminar, June 27-28, 2016 for Donna Davis, Gautier Municipal
Court Clerk is hereby accepted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of completion shall be made a
permanent record of the minutes of the city council in the municipality from which the
municipal clerk is appointed. Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-12 (2014).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilwoman
Martin and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of July 5, 2016.

37



JUNM—-3B8—-2816 121556 AM CGAUTIERCITYCOURT 228 497 8943

THE MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK’S ASSOCIATION

AWARDS THIS CERTIFICATE TO

FOR ATTENDING THE
ME!SMBS]EFPI MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK'S ASSOCIATION
SUMMER SEMINAR
JUNE 27-18, 2016

IPCASING B RESDRT BILUX, KISSISSIPR!
FOKDULTED BY THE

38




Councilwoman Martin made the motion to go into closed session to determine whether to go
into executive session. Councilman Colledge seconded the motion and the vote carried
unanimously.

Councilwoman Martin made the motion to go into executive session to discuss possible
litigation on Section 42. Councilman Colledge seconded the motion and the vote carried
unanimously.

Councilwoman Martin made the motion to go into open session. Councilman Jones
seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously.

No action taken

Councilman Vaughan made the motion to recess until July 19, 2016 at 6:30PM. Motion
seconded by Councilwoman Martin and unanimously carried.

APPROVED BY:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

Submitted for approval of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier,
Mississippi, at the meeting of July 19, 2016.



	Consent Agenda Item 3 - Municipal Court Clerk Certificate of Attendance June 27-28, 2016 ( Fact Sheet).pdf
	There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

	Allen Road Change Order 2.pdf
	Allen Road CO No 2.pdf
	Nicholson - Revised Road Section Change Order letter (6-28-16)
	3399-04 ALTERNATE 2a
	Sheets and Views
	ALT 3


	3399-04 ALTERNATE EXHIBIT 2b
	Sheets and Views
	ALT 3


	Change Order #2A
	A 

	Change Order #2B
	A 



	adjourn until July 19th .pdf
	APPROVED BY:




